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June 12, 2007
Shant Apekian
PAC Director 

California Apartment Association 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 200 
Sacramento, California 95814-2741
RE:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-07-080
Dear Ms. Apekian:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the contribution limitation provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
QUESTION
If an organization has a political action committee, a small contributor committee, and an independent expenditure committee does each committee retain its own contribution limit, or is a single source contributor who wishes to contribute to more than one of the organization’s committees restricted to contributing the maximum amount allowed to the political action committee and sharing that limit between the three committees?
CONCLUSION


A single source contributor does not have to share the contribution limits between committees because contribution limits are specific to each committee regardless of whether or not the committees are controlled by the same organization. 
FACTS


You are the Political Action Committee Director for the California Apartment Association (CAA).  CAA currently has three sponsored political action committees: State Political Action Committee (SPAC), Small Contributor Committee (SCC), and Independent Expenditure Committee (IEC).   You would like to know if a single source would have to share the limits between each committee or are the limits independent of each other.  
ANALYSIS
Section 85303 provides that a person may not make a contribution of more than $5,000 to any committee other than a political party committee when the contribution is made for the purpose of making a contribution to a candidate for elective state office.  This limit has subsequently been raised to $6,000.
  Generally, when a contribution is made to a non-political party committee for a purpose other than to make a contribution to a candidate’s candidacy for elective state office the $6,000 contribution limit does not apply.
  There are no limits on contributions made to recipient committees that only make independent expenditures.  (Section 85303(c).)  In the special case of the small contributor committee, campaign funds may not include any contributions that exceed $200 per person per calendar year (Section 85203; Regulation 18503(a)(3)).  
The CAA has set up three different types of committees and each committee is subject to its own limitations, independent of the other two committees.  Therefore, the SPAC may receive contributions of up to $6,000 per year from a single source, in turn the SCC may receive a contribution of up to $200 in a calendar year from that same source and the IEC may receive unlimited contributions from that same source.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Sukhi K. Brar

Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, Sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


� Regulation 18545(a)(7) provides that the adjusted annual contribution limit to any committee, other than a political party committee is now $6,000 per person.	


� Section 85310 places restrictions on contributions made for producing communications identifying state candidates. 


� Though you have only sought advice on contribution limits when CAA’s committees receive contributions, assuming CAA’s committees are directed and controlled by the same person or a majority of the same persons, there are aggregation requirements when CAA’s committees make contributions.  (See Section 85311, copy enclosed.) 





